IN SUPERIOR COURT ¢
((
Inre
AYMAN ABU AITA
Beit Sahour, Bethlehem, West Bank
Palestine,

Plaintiff,
versus

SACHA NOAM BARON COHEN, also kn
SACHA BARON COHEN

11766 Wilshire Boulevard

Unit Number 1610

Los Angeles, California 90025,

and

DAVID MICHAEL LETTERMAN
193 Baxter Road '
North Salem, New York 10560,

and

LAWRENCE CHARLES WENGROD,
also known as

LARRY CHARLES

10571 Ottone Way

Los Angeles, California 90077,

and

JONAH HILL FELDSTEIN
also known as JONAH HILL
2877 Motor Avenue

Los Angeles, California 90064,

and

DAN MAZER

12-26 Lexington Street
London WIF OLE
United Kingdom,
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and

MATTHEW JAY ROACH
6008 Topeka Drive
Tarzana, California 91356

and

NBC UNIVERSAL, INC,, a
Delaware corporation, doing business as

“Universal Pictures” and “Universal Studig¢s

Home Entertainment”

30 Rockefeller Plaza

New York, New York 10009

" Telephone: (212} 757-5294,

serve: CT Corporation System
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005,

and

-CBS BROADCASTING, INC., a New York

Corporation !

S1 West 52° Street

New York, New York 10019

Telephone: (212) 975-4321,

serve: Corporation Service Company
1090 Vermont Avenue, N.W,
Washington, D.C. 20005,

and

WORLDWIDE PANTS, INCORPORATED,

a New York corporation
1697 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 975-5300,
serve: New York State Department of State
99 Washington Avenue
Suite 600
Albany, New York 12231
alternative service: David Michae! Letterman,
Chief Executive Officer t
193 Baxter Road
North Salem, New York 1

qua
hereof

D560,
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and

GANNETT COMPANY, INC., a Delaware

Corporation, doing business as WUSA TelcFviswn

7950 Jones Branch Drive
McLean, Virginia 22107-0150
Telephone: (703} 854-6696.

serve: Craig A. Dubow, Chairman, President &

CEO ,
7950 Jones Branch Drive
McLean, Virginia 22107-0150,

and

BLOCKBUSTER, INC,, a Delaware

Corporation '

Renaissance Tower

1201 Elm Street

Dallas, Texas 75270

Telephone: (214) 854-4266,

serve. Prentice-Hall Corporation System, Inc.
1090 Vermont Avenue, N.W,
Washington,' D.C. 20005,

Defendants.

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES AND FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

{(Jury

Trial Demanded)

COMES NOW, before this Honorable Court, your plaintiff in the above-encaptioned cause,

AYMAN ABU AITA, by and through his und

ersigned attorneys and counsellors, viz., Joseph

Peter Drennan and Sam W. Burgan, respectfully, to lodge his Complaint for Damages and for

Injunctive Relief, by showing unto this Honor,

hble Court as fotlows, viz.:

PARTIES

That your plaintiff, viz., AYMAN ABU AITA, is a natural adult person, of Palestinian

nationality, whom, at all times relevant herein has been, and is presently, domiciled in the village




of Beit Sahour, West Bank, in the territory kn

wife and four children as a grocer; he is also 4

wn as Palestine, whom, until recently, supported his

Board Member, as wel! as the Treasurer, of the Holy

Land Trust, based in Bethlehem, a charitable grganization commitied to promoting peace and

reconciliation among Israelis and Palestinians

member and congregant of the Greek Orthodg

That, upon information and belief, your d

, of all religious faiths, and he is a Christian whom is a

x Church;

11
fendant known as SACHA NOAM BARON

COHEN, also known as SACHA BARON COHEN (hereinafter referenced qua “COHEN"), is a

natural adult person, who is a British Subject, domiciled in the State of California, whom is employed

as, inter alia, an actor, comedian and writer,

it also bears mention herein that COHEN also

That, upon information and belief, your def
LETTERMAN (hereinafter referenced qua “L
the State of New Yﬁrk. residing at 193 Baxter
employed as, inter alia, a comedian and televi
Letterman,” at the Ed Sullivan Theater, in Ney

Television Network, and, as more fully descri

With David Letterman on 7 July 2009; '

hom was featured in, inter alia, the “Briino” Movie, and
was a producer of the “Briino” Movie

1.
cndanllknown as DAVID MICHAEL

ETTERMAN™), is a natural adult person, domiciled in
Road, North Salem, New York 10560, whom is

sion host, who hosts, inter alia, “Late Show With David
v York City, which show is broadcast over the CBS

bed hereinafter, said defendant hosted The Late Show

IV.

That, upon informaticn and belief, your d]:endam known as LARRY CHARLES WENGROD, also

known as LARRY CHARLES (hereinafter re

citizen of the United States of America, whonj

renced gua “CHARLES™) is a natural adult person, and

is believed to be domiciled in the State of California, is

employed as a writer, director and producer, and was the director of, inter alia, the “Briino” Movie;
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V.

That, upon information and belief, your defendar;t known as JONAH HILL FELDSTEIN, also

known as JONAH HILL (hereinafter referenced qua “HILL") is a natural adult person, and

citizen of the United States of America, whom| is believed to be domiciled in the State of California, is

employed as a writer, director and producer, and was a co-producer of, inter alia, the “Brino” Movie;

VI

That, upon information and belief, your defendant known as DAN MAZER (hereinafter referenced

qua “MAZER") is a natural adult person, and
London, is employed as a writer, director and

“Briino™ Movie;

British subject, whom is believed to be domiciled in

broducer, and was a co-producer of, inter alia, the

VIL

That, upen information and belief, your defendant known as MATTHEW JAY ROACH, also

known as JAY ROACH (hereinafier reference

d qua “ROACH?") is a natural adult person, and

citizen of the United States of America, whom is believed to be domiciled in the State of California, is

employed as a writer, director and producer, and was a co-producer of, inter alia, the “Briino” Movie;

VIIL

That, upon information and belief, your defendant known as NBC UNIVERSAL, INC. (hereinafter

referenced qua “UNIVERSAL"), is a de jure ¢orporate personality, organized under the laws of the

State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 30 Rockefeller Plaza, New York, New

York 10009; upon further information and bel

ef, said corporate defendant is one of the world’s larger

media and entertainment companies, and is involved, infer alia, in the business of distributing

cinematic films, through its “Universal Picturés” division, as well as in the distribution and marketing

for retail to the public of DVD format recordings of cinematic works, through its “Universal Studios

Home Entertainment” business; upon further ihformation and belicf, UNIVERSAL was and is the

domestic and worldwide distributor and mM7lcr of both the cinematic and DVD versions of the

5




“Briino” Movie, UNIVERSAL, thus, acted, t
movie theaters in the District of Columbia, as
world as well, at the times specified hereinaft

“Briino” Movie in numerous retail establishm

publish and republish the “Briino” Movie at several
well as throughout the United States, and around the
r, and has, likewise, distributed and marketed the

nts in the District of Columbia, and elsewhere, at the

times specified hereinafier; in addition, UNIVERSAL continues to market and distribute the *“Briino”

Movie through various media, in the District
Buy ® (DVD); District Cablevision on dem

Verizon FIOS ® ; Redbox ® (DVD); and Tar

That, upon information and belief, your d
(hereinafter rcfcrenged qua “CBS™), is a de ju
State of Delaware, and having its principal pl
York 10019; upon further information and bel
 television broadcasﬁng network which distrib
affiliates across the States, including, inter ali
full comp[_imﬁnl of regular and special events

With David Letterman™,

That, upon information angd belief, your de

(hereinafter referenced qua “"WORLDWIDE”

f Columbia, inter loci, including, but not limited to: Best
d movies; Dish Network ® ; Netflicks ® ;
et ® (DVD);

IX.
fendant known as CBS BROADCASTING, INC.

2 corporate personality, organized under the laws of the
ce of business at 51 West 52™ Street, New York, New
ef, said corporate defendant is a major American

utes for broadcast on its numerous television station

a, WUSA Television, Channel 9, in Washington, D.C., a

programming, including, inter alia, “The Late Show

X. )
fendant known as WORLDWIDE PANTS, INC.

, is a de jure corporate personality, organized under the

laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 1697 Broadway, New York,

New York 10019; upon further information and befief, at all times relevant herein, said corporate

defendant is the producer of “The Late Show

With David Letterman”;
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That, upon information and belief, your d

XL ‘
efendant known as GANNETT COMPANY, INC,

(“WUSA™), is a de jure corporate personality, organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and

having its principal place of business at 7950

further information and belief, said corporate

Jones Branch Drive, McLean, Virginia 22107-0150; upon

defendant is a major newspaper and television media

company in the United States, which owns, irter alia, WUSA Television, Channel 9, in Washington,

D.C., the longest-tenured affiliate of the CBS

Television Network; upon further information and belief,

WUSA broadcast, on a customary taped delay basis, inter alig, the unexpurgated 7 July 2009 edition of

“The Late Show With David Letterman™;

XIL.

That, upon information and belief, your defendant known as BLOCKBUSTER, INC. (hércinafter

referenced qua “BLOCKBUSTER™), is a de jure corporate personality, organized under the laws of the

State of Delaware, and having its principal pche of business in the State of Texas, at Renaissance

Tower, 1201 Elm Street, Dallas, Texas 75270

American-based chain of DVD, Blu-ray Disk

upon further information and belief, said defendant is an

® and video game rental stores, with more than 9,000

stores in 25 countries wotldwide, including two stores situate in the District of Columbia, viz., one

outlet located at 1805 Columbia Road, N.W.,

Washington, D.C. 20009, and a second outlet located at

410 Eighth Street, S.E., Washington, D.C. 20003, which stores carry, inter alia, inter alia, the

“Briino™ Movie;

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

XIIL

That this Honorable Court has jurisdiction over the instant matter under the provisions of Title 11,

§921, of the District of Columbia Code of Ge,

heral and Permanent Laws (2001 ed.); this Honorable

Court may exercise, properly, in personam jutisdiction over each of your within-named defendants,

pursuant to the enabling provisions of Title 13, § 423 (a) of the District of Columbia Code of General




and Permanent Laws (2001 ed.) (the “Long-Afm Statute™), inasmuch as, inter alia, the subject matter

of the instant litigation, viz., certain calumnioys accusations implicating your plaintiff were contained

in certain discrete media, viz., the cinematic and DVD versions of the “Briino” Movie, and the 7 July

2009, broadcast of “The Late Show With David Letterman,” were all deliberately and intentionally

published and or republished, and sold and rerjted to the public, and continue to be so distributed in,

inter loci, the District of Columbia, by your d

or in concert;

fendants, each of them, acting, variously, separately, and

FACTUAL AVERMENTS
(Inducement)

That, in accordance with §219 of the

XIv. ,
gration and Nationality Act, as amended, the

Secretary of State has designated the “Al-Agsa Martyrs Brigade” as a Foreign Terrorist

Organization (hereinafter designated qua “FTO™);

XV.

'That, for the purposes of identifying a FTQ, inter alia, the United States Code { Title 22,

Chapter 38, Paragraph 2656f(d)) defines “terrorism” as *. . . premeditated, politically motivated

violence perpetrated against noncombatant tarpets by subnational groups or clandestine agents™;

XVIL

That 18 U.S.C..§ 2331 defines “terrorism”|as:

“_, . activities that involve violent . . . or lifetthreatening acts . . . that are a viotation of the criminal

laws of the United States or of any State and .

. appear to be intended (i.) to intimidate or coerce a

civilian population; (ii.) to influence the policy of a government by intimidation or coercion; or (iii.) to
affect the conduct of 2 government by mass destruction, assassination or kidnapping . .. .";

1 See: Current List of Foreign Terrorist Organizations posted by the Secretary of State's Coordinator for Counter-

terrorism, on the United States Department of State Internet website:

Svrwew. st v, Is s/123085.htm .
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XVIL

That, at all time relevant herein, alien representatives and members of a designated FTO are

inadmissible to the United States, and are, in ¢ertain circumstances, removable from the United

States® ;

That, in addition to its having been desig
of America as a terrorist organization, as refe
and widely rccogniied throughout the world,
group, culpable in the wanton slaughter of dof

of many others;

That, as adverted to above, your plaintiff i
to the publication and republication of the cal

for honesty and a peaceable nature throughou

XVIIL
ted by, inter alie, The Government of the United States

nced supra, the Al-Agsa Martyrs Brigade is generally
and, perforce, in the Middle East, as a notorious terrorist

rens of innocent people, and in the targeted assassination

XIX.
s a peace-loving person who abhors violence, and, prior

ymnies complained of herein, enjoyed a good reputation

his community in Bethlehem, in the District of

Columbia, as well as amongst his numerous relatives, friends and associates throughout the rest of the

United States;
That, on or about 30 June 2009, the *“Briin

That, as adverte_d to supra, on 7 July 2009
“The Late Show With David Letterman,” whi
CBS's eponymous broadcasting television net

Channel 9, which broadcast, upon information

XX,
0" Movie premiered in Hollywood;

XXL :
| COHEN appeared with, inter alios, LETTERMAN, on

ch show was broadcast, on a tape-delayed basis, over
work, including, inter alia, over WUSA Television,

1 and belief, reached thousands of television viewers in

the District of Columbia, and millions more throughcut the rest of the United States, through other CBS

2 See: B US.C., §8 1182 (a) (3) (B) (i) (TV}-(V)

1221,
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affiliates;

XXIL

That, in the course of his aforesaid appearance with LETTERMAN, COHEN went to great lengths

to portray falsely your plaintiff as a “terrorist group leader al-agsa martyrs brigade (sic.)*, and

suggested that he learned such putative associgtion through a contact at the “C.1.A.", presumably, the

United States of America's Central Intelligence Agency™;

XXIII

That, although couched in some banter, a discernment of the warp and woof of the COHEN -

LETTERMAN dialog gives the unmistakable

mpression that cach defendant was desirous of

conveying the message to the audience that your plaintiff was, indeed, a “terrorist”, who is a group

leader of the Al-Agsa Martyrs Brigade, as evinced by the following excerpts from the colloquy between

COHEN & LETTERMAN, set forth, haec verba, thusly:

BY COHEN: You know, when we were maki
thought :what could people see that they've ne
would be a comedian interviewing a terrorist,

g this film, we wanted it to be better than Borat and we
ver seen before on film? And we thought one thing
50, which I think has never been done before for good

reason, and so we showed the script you know the outline of the script to the studio and they said: ‘oh,
this is great, and who's going to play the terrorist?’ And we said: 'no, we're going to find a real terrorist.

Now, it's not that easy to find an actual terrori
about nine years.

BY LETTERMAN: Exactly right!

t. In fact, your government has been looking for one for

BY COHEN: There's no Craig's List in BeiruJ for example. So we called up a contact we had at the
C.LA. and said: 'Can you help us? We're looking to find a terrorist’,

BY LETTERMAN: Bruno has a contact at th

ClA?

BY COHEN: Bruno doesn't, but I knew somebody who did. And the guy at the C.1A. said, you know:
"We've got a lot of names of terrorists but we Have almost no addresses.’ And, so, eventually, after a few

months, we found somebody who actuaily liv

d in a town that had a terrorist from a pretty nasty group

called the Al-Agsa Martyrs Brigade, who are Rind of the number one suicide bombers out there, if

3 Said phrase appeared in a caption beneath the porl

a} of your plaintiff in an excerpt from the “Brilno™ Movie which

was published on “The Late Show With David Letterman” in the latter course of the subject, on-air, interview of

COHEN by LETTERMAN.
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you're looking for them. And he said: Yeah, y
said: 'Great! You know: Can we interview hi

other people in the you know in your city.' An
we love the All G Show! So, so the next thin

terrorist because it (sic.) was in the West Bank
some security firms. Everybody said: 'no way!
Englishman who had done the Enrique Iglesi

BY LETTERMAN: You gotta go where you

BY COHEN: You know, his main job had b
know, you know, I knew, if it came to it, this
'Alright, listen! I'm a little bit scared that the t
they're armed, let's have a code word. So, if th
they're not armed, there's no guns, say it's goi
terrorist comes in with his body guard. They'v
in and I said: 'So what's the weather going to
weather but there's a chance it could be quite
the terrorist said: ‘No, no, no. It is not cold. It i

terrorist either did or did not have a gun on hirn.

BY LETTERMAN: You're certainly getting y
BY COHEN: And then, my body guard says:

kind of much, much warmer out here. It's kind
point, I realized that my body guard had forgo!
BY LETTERMAN: He was talking about the
BY COHEN: 1 was discussing the weather wi

BY LETTERMAN: Now, will these guys eve
or?

BY COHEN: I pray to God not!

(emphasis added

Then, as adverted to supra, the television coy
LETTERMAN dialogue to the airing of an exg

© plaintiff being interviewed by COHEN, in whi

under your plaintiff's visage, whena your plaint

u know, there is a terrorist who lives in my town’; so |
7 But I'm a little bit scared about reprisal attacks from the
he said: 'Don't worry, you know, everybody loves you,
was 1 thought I needed some security to get to the
the guy picks this secret location, so we called around
' And, eventually, T found one guy who was an
Hero Tour (sic.).

otta go. Wow!

protectgttg Enrigue from flying underwear (sic.). You

y would take a bra for me. So we get there, and [ said:

rrorist and his body guards’ gonna be armed, so, if

ir armed, say that it's going to be hot weather, and, if

g to be cold.' So we end up at this secret location, The
been checked by my bedy guard; my body guard comes

e?, and he says: 'Um, well, I think it's going to be cold
arm and it might even be boiling hot!" At which point,

warm'. And then [ realize I'm pretty sure that my

pur money's worth there.

Ya, you're right you know. It is quite warm out here. It's

of much, much warmer than North England', at which

ten about our role play.

weather,

h a terrorist.

ntually see the film? Did you invite them to the premiere,

* k%

rerage segued from the aforesaid COHEN -
erpt from the “Briino” Movie, which depicted your
ch excerpt, significantly, the following caption appeared,

ff was shown on screen, viz.: “terrorist group leader




al-aqsa martyrs brigade”; the COHEN -L
LETTERMAN, essentially, predicting that th

“Borar”, COHEN's last cinematic release;

That, as adverted 1o supra, the “Briino”
July 2009, after having been released the day
information and belief, the “Brilno” Movie h

including, inter loci, Israel, where it was sho

That, on or about 17 November 2009, the

States, on DVD recording, for sale and rental

TTERMAN interview then draws to a close, with

“Briino™ Movic would be a “blockbuster (sic.)” like

XXIv.
avie was released nationwide, in the United States, on 10

fore in Australia and New Zealand; subsequently, upon
been released in many other countries around the world,
n with Hebrew subtitles;

XXV,
MBrilno” Movie was released nationwide, in the United

to the general public, both on-line and through

innumerable retail outlets, including scores of| stores in the District of Columbia, including, inter alia,

the District of Columbia BLOCKBUSTER outlets referenced supra;

That, on even date, id est, 17 November 2

Gross' respected, high brow radio show on N

XXVI
D09, COHEN and CHARLES appeared as guests on Terry

tiona} Public Radio (“NPR"), “Fresh Air”, to discuss and

promote the “Briino” Movie; said interview was aired nationwide on NPR affiliates, including, inter

alia, locally, on WAMU and WHUR,; although the scene from the “Briino™ Movie in which your

plaintiff was depicted was not explicitly mentjoned, COHEN and CHARLES waxed expansively about

how the “Briino” Movie represented a new g

re of comedy, in which the comedic actor is placed is

real, dangerous situations, in which he (the comedian} thereupon deigns to make some sort of comic

effect;

That the dust jacket encasing the retail DV

with said term deigned to reference your plain

XXVIL
/D of the “Briino” Movie explicitly mentions “terrorists”,

tiff and the latter's fictional bodyguard; upon information




and belief, all packaging and promotional mal

or approved by UNIVERSAL;

That, contrary to the false insinuations and

Movie, the “Briino™ Movie DVD and the afo

- o

rials respecting the “Brilno™ Movie were designed and

XXVIIL
misrepresentations contained in both the “Briino”

esaid COHEN - LETTERMAN interview, at no time

was COHEN in any danger, whatsoever, whep he interviewed your plaintiff, nor was the interview at a

“secret location”; in fact, upon information

belief, the interview took place at a spot selected by

COHEN, CHARLES, HILL, MAZER and RQACH, viz., the Everest Hotel, which, although located on

the West Bank, in Beit Jala, is in an area designated by the Israeli military forces as “ZONE 'C™, which

is under full Israeli military control; it is also

police academy and an Israeli military base;

That, upon information and belief, your d¢

else a reckless disregard for the truth, in respe

That the subject interview of your plaintif}

oteworthy that the Everest Hotel is flanked by an Israeli

XXIX.
fendants, each of them, evinced either actual malice or

ct of their respective actions vis-4-vis your plaintiff;

XXX,
f by COHEN took place some months prior to the release

to the the “Brilno” Movie, under a palpably fTse pretense, viz., that COHEN was a German

“journalist”, whom was desirous of interview

people;

That, upon information and belief, COHE

find an unwitting person (read: your plaintiff)

ng your plaintiff about the plight of the Palestinian

XXXI.
N, CHARLES, HILL, MAZER an¢ ROACH schemed to

to participate in the subject interview at the Everest

Hotel, by having a currently unknown emissary of COHEN, CHARLES, HILL, MAZER and ROACH

contact a representative of the Holy Land Tru{.t. in Bethlehem, seeking a interview subject who was: i.)

a Christian; ii.) who had been administrativel

detained by Israel at some point; and iii.) who was a

13
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member of the Fatah political party;

That such efforis by COHEN, CHARLES

XXXII.
HILL, MAZER and ROACH, and their unknown

confederates, ultimately resulted in your plaintiff’s traveling to the Everest Hotel, for what he thought

would be a simple interview with some German journalist who was interested in learning about his

peaceful activism with the Palestinian and Isr

prior to the subject interview did your plaintif

weli peoples; as an aside, it bears mention that, at no time

[ suspect anything untoward respecting the subject

interview request, inasmuch as the Everest Hatel has long been a well known and popular gathering

place for Palestinian and Israeli peace activist

That, upon information and belief, when

your plaimiff was met by an unidentified conf

By

XXXIIIL.
e arrived at the Everest Hotel for his subject interview,

ederate of COHEN and CHARLES, who led himto a

room ﬁpstairs in the Hotel, to meet “the German journalist” for the interview,

XXXIV.

That, upon information and belief, unbeknownst to your plaintiff, confederates of COHEN,

CHARLES, HILL, MAZER and ROACH had rented out an entire floor of the Everest Hotel in advance

of the subject interview, and had had contractgrs configure the interview room with a false walland a -

double-mirror, where CHARLES could surregtitiously monitor the subject interview,

That, at no time prior to the commenceme

your plaintiff made aware that excerpts of the

That, at no time prior to the subject intervi

CHARLES or COHEN or any of their confed

_in any movie, much less the “Briino” Movie:

XXXV
nt of the subject interview, or else after the interview, was

interview would be featured in the “Briino” Movie;

XXXVL :
ew or else after the conclusion of the interview, did either

erates disclose to your plaintiff that he would be featured
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That, at no time either prior to the subject

XXXVIL
interview, or after the interview, did CHARLES or

COHEN, or, for that matter, anyone else, present your plaintiff with any sort of release or request for

permission to utilize your plaintiff's identity, gr else his image, in any commercial activity, enterprise or

production;

o

Colloguium)

XXXVIIL

That, as adverted to above, your plaintiff was identified explicitly in the “Briino” Movie as

“terrorist group leader al-agsa martyrs briFade". under a boid display of his full namne, viz.:

“Ayman Abu Aita™;

XXXIX. .

That, upon information and belief, the excerpt from the “Briino™ Movie in which your plaintiff was

depicted, when viewed by the public on television sets and video monitors, through the WUSA outlet,

inter alia, included the CBS trademarked “eye" logo, connoting the imprimatur of CBS News;

XL.

That the depiction of your plaintiff in the {Brlino” Movie shows a full-facial view, such that there is

no mistaking whom is being characterized as

a “terrorist” in the “Briino” Movie;

XLL

That, upon information and belief, your plaintiff's likeness has been misappropriated and used by

COHEN, CHARLES, HILL, MAZER, ROACH, LETTERMAN, CHARLES, UNIVERSAL, CBS,

WORLDWIDE, ahd WUSA, inter alios, to promote and market the “Briino” Movie and “The Late

Show With David Letterman”, as exemplified|by, inter alia, an Internet viral video-marketing

campaign, including the posting of several cli

ps of the subject interview of your plaintiff by COHEN,

excerpted from the “Briino” Movie, on the Yop Tube video sharing website

15
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(e.g-:hutp:/fwww.youtube.com/watch?v=Qk2Zof
piocneered by COHEN in his earlier “Borat” m

jacket for the “Briino™ Movie, which reference

That, upon further information and belief,
“Brlino” Movie, and UNIVERSAL has approve
the “Briino” Movie on YouTube.com and other
with particular emphasis on the publication and
“Briino™ Movie, even after it had been noticed ¢
district court litigation, on 2 December 2009, th;
merely the distributor of the “Brilno" Movie, b
successive re-publication qf the subject calumni

denying UNIVERSAL's key role in the continu

pe2ki T8 & feature=fvw ), which marketing méthod was
pvie*, and in the promotional language on the DVD
s, inter alia, “terrorists”;

XLIL
[UNIVERSAL is the holder of the U.S. Copyright for the
d and condoned the viral publication and re-publication of
social media over the Internet, for marketing purposes,
re-publication of the subject calumnious scene from the
yy your plaintiff, per the filing of the subject antecedent
Ls, there can be not gainsaying that UNTVERSAL was not
ut, rather, was intimately involved with the publication and
les against your plaintiff;, moreover, there can be no

ing distribution and promotion of the subject calumnies

against your plaintiff as there is no indication that it has deigned to asserting its prerogative of removing

the subject calumnious copyrighted video from
LETTERMAN and WORLDWIDE, as regards

LETTERMAN interview®;

'YouTube® and other Internet social media; ditto, for CBS,

the video excerpts from the aforesaid COHEN ~

4 See: Stowe, Debbie & Paul Stump, “Who is Borat? The Unauthorized Biography of Sacha Baron Cohen”, (Kandour

Limited, Deamark (2007}), at p. 149,

5 See, e.g.: “Bruno Terrorist (sic.} interview": htip:/fiwww youtube com/watch?v=EITgTISfZWs .1t is noteworthy that said

video posting alone, one of dozens known (o remain
April 2010. Upon information and belief, the pheno
of publications of such calumnious video,

6 See, e.g.: “The Late Show With David Letterman -
belief, like, the “Bruno Terrorist (sic.) interview”, s
3,724,277, viewings, as of 29 April 2010, and has, t
multiplication of mitlions of more viewings over the

¢xtant on the Internet, has had some 255,573 viewings as of 29
menon known as viral video has caused a geometric multiplication

Bacha Baron Cohen Interviews a Terrorist™

batyre=fyw It is also noteworthy that, upon further information and
id latter Letterman — Cohen interview video has had some

rough the viral video phenomenon, resulted in a geometric
Internet.
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That, upon information and belief, COHEN

CBS, WORLDWIDE and UNIVERSAL, inter

®

XLIII,
CHARLES, HILL, LETTERMAN, MAZER, ROACH,

alios, schemed to use the insidious publication and re-

publication of the defamation of your plaintiff as the center piece of their strategy 10 market the “Briino”

Movie, and, that said defendants continue to ing

detriment of your plaintiff;

That, upon information and belief, the con
foreseeably and deliberately, were intended to

activist, family man and prominent businessm

Julge in such promotion by defamation strategy, all to the

Innuendo)

XLIV, )
fluence of the foregoing enumerated circumstances,

and, in fact, did, brand falsely your plaintiff, a peace

. as & “terrorist”, and that, upon further information and

belief, a substantial proportion of people in your plaintiff's hometown, as well as people throughout the

world, including, inter loci, the District of Columbia, believe your plaintiff to be a terrorist and mass-

murderer, based solely upon the malicious dep

Movie , as well as on the David Letterman She

That the within-described accusations, insi

iction of him as a “terrorist™, both in the “Briino”
DWW,

XLV. .
nuations and representations that your plainiff is, or ever

was, associated with the notorious Al-Agsa Martyrs Brigade, or, for that matter, any other terrorist

activity or cause, is utterly false and untrue, an

believe or know that, yet slandered your plaint

d your defendants, each of them, had every reason to

iff anywise;

(Harm Sustgined by Your Plaintiff)

That the calumnies described hereinbefore

and loss, including, but not limited to, the follg

XLVI.
have caused your plaintiff to suffer extensive damage

ywing, viz.: death threats; shame; loss of reputation; loss

17




o © o @
of effectiveness as a community organizer and conciliator; depression and anxiety; loss of business to
hi.s family market; and fear f‘or the well-beingland safety of his wife, children, and his relatives, both on
the West Bank, the District of Columbia, and, |elsewhere in the United States, and, indeed, throughout
the world;
XLVIL

That, in addition to the above-referenced fange of harm to your plaintiff, the misappropriation of
your plaintiff's likeness in the “Briino” Movie, *“The Late Show With David Letterman”, and in
promotional materials respecting such productipns, has intruded upon your plaintiff's private life, and has
falslely associated your plaintiff with a scurrilogs and scandalous movie, causing him great emotional
distress, depréssion and shame, 10 say nothing of loss of reputation and loss of business;

XLVIIIL
That, in addition, your plaintiff has incurred considerable attorneys' fees and travel expenses as he

has been obliged to travel to the United States to vindicate his good name and, concomitantly, to
salvage his reputation;,
(Wrongful Gain by Your Defendants)

XLIX.
That, although it bears mention that, at this stage, pre-discovery, your plaintiff is not in a position

to posit the ill-gotten gains realized by your corporate and individual defendants, upon information and
belief, such gains were, indeed, substantial, and, as a benchmark in such regard, upon further
information and belief, the current box office take from the “Briino” Movie, exclusive of DVD sales, is

approaching the sum of Two Hundred Million Dollars {$200,000,000);

18
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L

That it bears further mention that, on 2 December 2009, your plaintiff filed 2 Complaint for Damages

and Injunctive Relief, for defamation, against GOHEN, LETTERMAN, UNIVERSAL, WORLDWIDE,

CBS, GANNETT and CHARLES, in the Unitfd States District Court for the District of Columbia, qua

Civil Action No. 1:09-cv-02285-RWR, thereby

putting said defendants on notice of your plaintiff's claims

and of your plaintiff's demand that the subject ¢alumnious material be withdrawn from distribution and

sale, yet, notwithstanding same, your defendants have continued to promote and market the “Brilno”

Movie, thereby exacerbating the harm to your

laintiff and putting paid to any notion that any of your said

defendants were unaware of the defamatory nafure of the “Brilno™ Movie, as regards your plaintiff;

WRONGS

THE DEFENDANTS

FIRST COUNT
(LIBELAND SLANDER Published on 7 July 2009 Against COHEN, LETTERMAN, CHARLES,

HILL, MAZER, ROACH, UNIVE,

That your plaintiff hereby incorporates by

of the foregoing averments coatained in this (

SAL, CBS, WORLDWIDE, and GANNETT)

LL
reference herein, as if set out in full, each and every one

tomplaint;

7 It should be noted that your plaintiff added BLOCKBUSTER as a defendant in the district court action per the filing of

an Amended Complaint on § February 2010. Uhim

tely, UNIVERSAL, LETTERMAN, WORLDWIDE, CBS and

GANNETT were served with process in respect of (he above-referenced United States District Court action. On 4 March
2010, UNIVERSAL moved to dismiss said district pourt action, challenging jurisdiction under diversity of cilizenship.
Subscquently, on 1 April 2010, LETTERMAN, WOQRLDWIDE, CBS and GANNETT joined in UNIVERSAL's Motion
to Dismiss. Essentially, said defendants have contended that diversity jurisdiction cannot be maintained because of the
fact that your plaintiff and COHEN are non-U.S. Citizens, even though COHEN is believed to reside in Los Angeles,
and, concomitantly, because your *[plinintiff, as a Palcstinian national, does not qualify as a 'citizen [] or subject of a
foreign nation’ who can invoke alienage jurisdiction] because Palestine is not recognized by the United States
government.” (Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Suppont of Motion of (UNIVERSAL) to Dismiss the First
Amended Complaint” {Documeni 6 @ p.3] Accordingly, your plaintiff did signify to the district court, on 6 April 2010,
that he does not oppose the motion dismiss and that your plaintiff intended to recommence his claims before this
Honorable Court — hence the instant action. It should also be noted that, inter alia, the instant action adds HILL,
MAZER and ROACH, co-producers, with COHEN| of the “Brino™ Movie, as parties defendant. ‘
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That the depictions of your plaintiff in the|

Letterman”, as a “terrorist” were intended to,

®

o o

LI
“Briino” Movie and on “The Late Show With David

d in fact did, brand falsely your plaintiff as a terrorist

and criminal, causing the harm complained of herein;

SECOND COUNT

(LIBELAND SLANDER Published on 10
ROACH
That your plaintiff hereby incorporates by

of the foregoing averments contained in this {

That the depictions of your plaintiff in the

~were intended to, and in fact did, brand falsel)
harm complained of herein;

Tk

(LIBELAND SLANDER Published on 17

MAZER, ROACH, UN

That your plaintiff hereby incorporates by

of the foregoing averments contained in this (

That the depictions of your plaintiff in the
intended to, and in fact did, brand falsely you:

complained of herein;

uly 2009 Against COHEN, CHARLES, HILL, MAZER,
, and UNIVERSAL)

LIIL
reference herein, as if set out in full, each and every one

Complainr,
Tl

LIV.
cinematic release of the “Briino” Movie as a “terrorist”

v your plaintiff as a terrorist and criminal, causing the

JIRD COUNT
November 2009 Against COHEN, CHARLES, HILL,
VIVERSAL and BLOCKBUSTER)

LV.
reference herein, as if set out in full, each and every one

lomplaint;

LVIL
DVD release of the “Briino” Movie as a “terrorist” were

plaintiff as a terrorist and criminal, causing the harm

20
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FOURTH COUNT
(TORTOUS MISAPPROPRIATION OF NAME OR LIKENESS (Restatement of the Law, Second,

Torts, § 652)

Against All Defendants )

LVIL

That your plaintiff hereby incorporates by|reference herein, as if set out in full, each and every one

of the foregoing averments contained in this (omplaint,

LVHIIL

That the misappropriaticn of your plaintiff's name and likeness in the “Brino” Movie, “The Late

Show With David Letterman”, and in accomanying and ancillary promotional images, videos and

materials, was without your plaintiff's consen{ or permission, and contrary to his intent, and has led,

inter alia, 10 your plaintiff's name and likenegs falsely being associated with the promotion and

preduction of a scurrilous and scandalous movyie, causing, actually, directly and proximately, your

plaintifi to suffer the harm complained of hergin, and resulting in unjust enrichment to your

defendants;

F.

TH COUNT

(LIBELAND SLANDER Published on, inter tempus, on 30 April 2016, Against COHEN,
LETTERMAN, CHARLES, HILL, MAZER, ROACH, UNIVERSAL, CBS, and WORLDWIDE)

LVIV.

That your plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference herein, as if set out in full, each and every one

of the foregoing averments contained in this Complaint;

LVV.

That the continuing publication and republication of the Internet viral video known as the “Bruno

Terrorist (sic.) interview®”, falsely depicting your plaintiff as a “terrorist”, as described hereinbefore, is

intended to, and, in fact, has, defamed your pl

intiff, causing him to suffer significant harm;

B See, e.g.: “Bruno Terrorist {sic.) interview": hitp://www.youtube. walchv=EITg F35{ZWs .
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(LIBELAND SLANDER Published o

[XTH COUNT
, inter tempus, on 30 April 2010, Against COHEN,

LETTERMAN, CHARLES, HILL, MAZER, ROACH, UNIVERSAL, CBS, and WORLDWIDE)

LVVL

That your plaintiff hereby incorporates by refercnce herein, as if set out in full, each and every one

of the foregoing averments contained in this Complaint;

LVVIL

That the continuing publication and republication of the Intemet viral video known as the “The

Late Show With David Letterman - Sacha B
plaintiff as a “terrorist”, as described hereinbg

plaintiff, causing him to suffer significant hary

PRAYE]|

on Cohen Interviews a Terrorist™

, falsely depicting your
fore, is intended to, and, in fact, has, defamed your

m;

RANDAD DAMNA

WHEREFORE, and for the foregoing reagons, your plaintiff ever prays:

(.} That, in consideration of a finding of |
compensatory damages against all liable defe
determined by the trier of fact or else the suml
damages in the sum of One Hundred Million

(i1.) That, in consideration of a finding of

ability in respect of his FIRST COUNT, he be awarded
ndants, jointly and severally, in an amount to be

of Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000), and exemplary
Dollars ($100,000,000) against each liable defendant;

iability in respect of his SECOND COUNT, he be

awarded compensatory damages against all liable defendants, jointly and severally, in an amount to be

determined by the trier of fact or else the sum

damages in the sum of Ore Hundred Million

9 See, e.g.: "The Late Show With David Letterman -
www, 'walch ?v=t iT8

of Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000), and exemplary

Dollars ($100,000,000) against each liable defendant;

[Sacha Baron Cohen Interviews a Terrorist™:
=S{VW .
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(iii.) That, in consideration of a finding of]
compensatory damages against all liable defer
determined by the trier of fact or else the sum
damages in the sum of One Hundred Million

(iv.) That, in consideration of a finding of

®

o @
liability in respect of his THIRD COUNT; he be awarded
idants, jointly and severally, in an amount to be

of Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000), and exemplary
Dotlars ($100,000,000) against each liable def‘endant;

liability in respect of his FOURTH COUNT, he be

awarded compensatory damages against all li
determined by the trier of fact or else the sum

damages in the sum of One Hundred Million

ble defendants, jointly and séverally, in an amount to be
of Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000), and exemplary

Hars ($100,000,000) against each liable defendant;

(v.} That, in consideration of a finding of liability in respect of his FIFTH COUNT, he be awarded

compensatory damages against all liable defendants, jointly and severally, in an amount to be
determined by the trier of fact or else the sum|of Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000), and exemplary
~ damages in the sum of One Hundred Million Dollars ($100,000,000) against each liable defendant;

(vi.} That, in consideration of a finding of liability in respect of his SIXTH COUNT, he be awarded

compensatory damages against all liable defe
determined by the tricr of fact or else the sum
damages in the sum of One Hundred Million
(vii..) That your defendants be enjoined, bj
“Briino™ Movie from commercial distribution
(viii.) That this Honorable Court impress
your defendants as a result of the commercial
usages of your plaintiff's name and likeness fq
{vix.} That your plaintiff be awarded reasq

(x.) That your plaintiff receive such other

dants, jointly and severally, in an amount to be

of Ten Million Dollars {($10,000,000}, and exemplary

Dollars ($100,000,000) against each liable defendant;

pth pendente lite and permanently, to withdraw the

by whatever means,

) constructive trust on all revenues received or derived by

distribution of the “Briino” Movie and appurtenant

r commercial profit;
nable attorneys' fees with costs to follow; and

and further relief against your defendants as this

Honorable Court may deem just and proper unLder the existent circumstances.
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Dated: 30 April 2010, at Alexandria, Virginia,

o

.

E

OSEPg{ PETER DRENNAN
Dlstnct of Columbia Unified
Bar No, 358196

218 North Lee Street

Third Floor

Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone: (703) 519-3773
lelecopier: (703) 548-439%

-Mail: joseph@josephpeterdrennan.com

SAM W B G
District of Colu
Bar No. 4054
5673 Cotumbia Pike, Suite 201
Falls Church, Virginia 22041
Telephone: (703} 575-8810
Telecopier: (703) 575-8054

E-Mail: sburgan @Burganl.aw.com

Umﬁed

HATEM ABO AHMAD

Aaronsohn Sher Aboulafia, Amoday & Co., Law Offices
21 Herzog Street

Jerusalem, ISRAEL 92387

Telephone: (972-2) 5618677

Telecopier: (972-2) 5618678

E-Muil: hatem@asaa-law.co.il

Attorneys and Counseltors, in Praesenti, for Plaintiffs
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DEMAND FO|

Dear Madam Clerk:
Pursuant to Amendment VII of the Consti
corresponding provisiops contained in SCR-C
demands a trial by a petit jury of all disputed {

relief.

R TRIAL BY PETIT JURY

ution of the United States of America, and the
ivil Rule 38 (b), your plaintiff hereby and herewith

factual issues as well as on issues related to monetary

7 heanI

6 /JOSEPHPETER DRENNAN

District of Columbia Unified

Bar No. 358196

218 North Lee Street

Third Floor

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Telephone: (703) 519-3773

Telecopier: (703) 548-4399

E-Mail: joseph@®@ josephpeterdrennan.com
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A Form 1

Superior Court of the District of Columbia
CIVIL DIVISION
500 Indiana Avenue, N.W., Room JM-170
Washington, D.C. | 20001 Telephone: 879-1133

AYMAN ABY AT TA

Plaintiff ::.} :;2886“.!.0

6 | OCKBUSTER, Tne, e

Defendan:

To the above named Defendant;

You are hereby summoned and required to serve an Answer to the attached Complaint, either
personally or through an attomney, within twenty (20) days afier service of this summons upon you, exclusive
of the day of service. If you are being sued as an officer or agency of the United States Government or the
District of Columbia Government, you have sixty (60) days after service of this summons to serve your
Answer. A copy of the Answer must be mailed tb the attomey for the party plaintiff who is suing you. “The
altorney’s name and address appear below. glamuff has no attomney, a copy of the Answer must be
mailed 1o the plaintiff at the ad:rress stated on this Summons.

et

You are also required to file the original Answer with the Court in Room M 170 at 500 Indiana
Avenue, N.W., between 8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.,|Mondays through Fridays or between 9:00 a.m. and 12:00
noon on Saturdays. You may file the original Answer with the Court either before you serve a copy of the
Answer on the plaintiff or within five (5) days after you have served the plamul‘l‘.yo If you fail to file an

Answer, judgment by default may be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.

:7;_3 A @Vr}m,\m‘,\ Clerk of the Court M

Name of Plaintifd Attomcy | e d {*_’58

Address {-. P 4 2_3 / ¢ .
3 90 5723 | me CHBOOVO

PUEDE OBTENERSE COPIAS DE ESTE FORMULARIO EN ESPANOL EN EL TRIBUNAL SUPERIOR DEL
DISTRITO DE COLUMBIA, 500 INDIANA AVENUE,N.W,, SALA JM 170

YOU MAY OBTAIN A COPY OF THIS FORM IN SPANISH AT THE SUPERIOR COURT OF D.C., 500 INDIANA
AVENUE, N.W, ROOM JM 170

NOTE: SEE IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON BACK OF THIS FORM,
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A Form 1

Superior Court of the District of Columbia
CIVIL DIVISION
500 Indiana Avepue, N.W., Room JM-170
Washington, D.C. 20001 Telephone: 879-1133

pymav AU AL TA

A
Plaintiff Ouia 30o-1 G
Civil Action No.

VSWDRLDWIDE PANTS, Tne.

Defendant

SUMMONS

To the above named Defendant:

You are hereby summoned and required to serve an Answer to the attached Complaint, either
personally or through an attorney, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons upon you, exclusive
of the day of service. If you are being sued as an officer or agency of the United States Government or the
District of Columbia Government, you have sixty (60) days afler service of this summons to serve your
,Answer. A copy of the' Answer must be mailed tp the attorney for the party plaintiff who is suing you. The
attorney's name and address appear below. If glaintiff has no attommey, a copy of the Answer must be
mailed to the plaintiff at the address stated on this Summons,

You are also required to file the original Answer with the Court in Room JM 170 at 500 Indiana
Avenue, N.W., between 8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.,;Mondays through Fridays or between 9:00 a.m. and 12:00
noon on Saturdays. You may file the original Answer with the Court either before you serve a copy of the
Answer on the plaintiff or within five (3) days pfter you have served the plaintiff. If you fail to file an
Answer, judgment by default may be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.

Clerk of the Court

oseh fele D
ﬂg N lee SE2

MR e b driey /‘4 22 Y
‘703 5[_? 5 7 73 Date

Telephone

PUEDE OBTENERSE COPIAS DE ESTE FORMULARIO EN ESPANOL EN EL TRIBUNAL SUPERIOR DEL
DISTRITO DE COLUMBIA, SOO‘IND!ANA AVENUE, N.W,,SALA JM 170 .

YOU MAY OBTAIN A COPY OF THIS FORM IN SLANISH AT THE SUPERIOR COURT OF D.C., 500 INDIANA
AVENUE, N.W., ROOM IM 170 . .

.NOTE: SEE IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON BACK OF THIS FORM.
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A Form 1

Superior Court of the District of Columbia
CIVIL DIVISION
500 Indiana Avenue, N.W., Room JM-170
Washington, D.C. (20001 Telephone: 879-1133

AYMAN ABU AL TH 026296610

ey ivil Action No.
'C RS BroabCASTING THC.
Defendant

UMMONS
To the above named Defendant:

You are hereby summoned and required 1o serve an Answer to the attached Complaint, either
personally or through an attomey, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons upon you, exclusive
of the day of service. If you are being sucd as an officer or agency of the United States Govemment or the
District of Columbia Government, you have sixty (60) days after service of this summons to serve your
Answer. A copy of the Answer must be mailed tp the attorney for the party plaintiff who is suing you. The
altomey's name and address iﬁ)pcar betow. If| plaintiff has no attomey, a copy of the Answer must be
mailed to the plaintiff at the address stated on this Summons.

You are also required to file the original Answer with the Court in Room JM 170 at 500 Indiana
Avenue, NW., between 8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.|Mondays lhrough Frid_aﬁs or between 9:00 am. and 12:00
noon on Saturdays. You may file the original Answer with the Court either before l_lyou serve a copy of the
Answer on the plaintiff or within five (5) days pfter you have served the plaintiff. If you fail to file an

Answer, judgment by default may be entered agaipst you for the relief demanded in the complaint.
Clerk of the Court =

h P 6{"0 '\Df VA
L

= flecgadns, [[HZ231Y
#3519 2773

PUEDE OBTENERSE COPIAS DE ESTE FORMULARIO EN ESPANOL EN EL TRIBUNAL SUPERIOR DEL
DISTRITO DE COLUMBIA, 500 INDIANA AVENUE, N.W. . SALAJM 170

YOU MAY OBTAIN A COPY OF THIS FORM IN SPANISH AT THE SUPERIOR COURT OF D.C., 500 INDIANA
AVENUE,N.W., ROOM IM 170

NOTE: SEE IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON BACK OF THIS FORM.
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CA Form 1
Superior Court of the District of Columbia
CIVIL DIVISION
$00 Indiana Avenue, NNW., Room JM-170
Washington, D.C, 20001 Telephone: 879-1133

I

- AYMAN ABUV AT TA -
: Plaintiff 0002966+10

N B C U ni Veﬁf&a!a,m

To the above named Defendant:

You are hereby summoned and requi

Civil Action No.

UMMONS

1o serve an Answer to the attached Complaint, either

personally or through an attomey, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons upon you, exclusive
of the day of service. If you are being sued as af officer or agency of the United States Government or the
District of Columbia Government, you have sixty (60) days after service of this summons to serve your
Answer. A copy of the-Answer must be mailed tp the attomney for the party plaintiff who is suing you. The
attomey's name and address aJ:pqar below. Iflplaintiff has no attorney, a copy of the Answer must be
mailed to the plaintiff at the address stated on thig Summons.

You are also required to file the original Answer with the Court in Room JM 170 at 500 Indiana

Avenue, N.W,, between 8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.
noon on Saturdays. You may file the original A
Answer on the plaintiff or within five (?) days
Answer, judgment by default may be entered agai

Mondays through Frid_aﬁs or between 9:00 a.m. and 12:00
swer with the Court either before ﬂyou serve a copy of the
after you have served the plaintiff.

st you for the relief demanded in the complaint,

DISTRITO DE COLUMBIA, 800 INDIANA AVENUE

AVENUE, N.W,, ROOM JM 170

NOTE: SEE IMPORTANT IN

CVispaiaiay 83

Clerk of the Court
tmjf;ﬁf’f{:m&&;DREMMﬂ/ ™
A/éLee_ Si’ 3/’0’ 1%V By ,
(I‘O\ :5( y Clerk
A3 S7 ZTIZ ’ 7 //9@/0

PUEDE OBTENERSE COPIAS DE ESTE FORMULARIO EN ESPANOL EN EL TRIBUNAL SUPERIOR DEL

N.W,., SALAIJM 170

YOU MAY OBTAIN A COPY OF THIS FORM IN ﬂFANISH AT THE SUPERIOR COURT OF D.C., 500 INDIANA

FORMATION ON BACK OF THIS FORM,

If you fail to file an
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CA Form 1

Superior Court of the District of Columbia
CIVIL DIVISION
500 Indiana Avegue, N.W., Room JM-170
Washington, D.C. 20001 Telephone: 879-1133

AYMAN ABU AT T

Plaintiff

2002966-10

Civil Action No.

OACH

v

MA -r-r/faw,,,f,{aﬂy

SUMMONS

To the above named Defendant:

1 to serve an Answer (o the attached Complaint, either
personally or through an attomney, within twenty (20) days afler service of this summons upon you, exclusive
of the day of service. 1f you are being sued as an officer or agency of the United States Government or the
District of Columbia Government, you have sixty (60) days after service of this summeons to serve your
Answer. A copy of the Answer must be mailed 19 the attomey for the party plaintiff who is suing you. The
attorney's name and address appear below. If plaintiff has no attorney, a copy of the Answer must be
mailed to the plaintiff a1 the address stated on this|Summons.

You are hereby summoned and requi

You are also required to file the original| Answer with the Court in Room JM 170 at 500 Indiana
Avenue, N.W., between:8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.,|Mondays throu Frid_aﬁs or between 9:00 a.m. and 12:00
noon on Saturdays. You may file the original Answer with the Court either before ﬂyou serve a copy of the
Answer on the plaintifl: or within five (3) days after you have served the plaintiff. If you fail to file an

Answer, judgment by default may be entered agaist you for the rclief demanded in the complaint.
Clerk of the Court

QBS@P” _ feree (D:QE AN
! <L g’é gft’ F[TOO/ By

M) exca oo, /A 273 3¢
203 07 B 77D oue

Telephone °f 7
PUEDE OBTENERSE COPIAS DE ESTE FORMULARIO EN ESPANOL EN EL TRIBUNAL SUPERIOR DEL

- DISTRITO DE COLUMBIA, 500 INDIANA AVENUE,N.W.SALA IM 170

YOU MAY OBTAIN A COPY OF THIS FORM IN SPANISH AT THE SUPERIOR COURT OF D.C., 500 INDIANA
AVENUE, N.W,, ROOM JM 170

!.QOTE: SEE IMPORTANT INEORMATION ON BACK OF THIS FORM.
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A Form 1

Superior Court of the District of Columbia
CIVIL DIVISION
500 Indiana Aveoue, N.W., Room JM-170
Washington, D.C. (20001 Telephone: §79-1133

AL T
AYMANV  ABu s A 0002966-10

PAN MAzZER |

Defendant

To the above named Defendant:

You are hercby summoned and required to serve an Answer 1o the attached Complaint, cither
personally or through an attorney, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons ugon you, exclusive
of the day of service. 1f.you are being sued as ag officer or agency of the United States Govémment or the
District of Columbia Government, you have sixty (60) days after service of this summons to serve your
Answer. A copy of the Answer must be mailed tp the altomey for the party plaintiff who is suing you. The
altorney's name and address appear below.  If{plaintiff has no attomey, a copy of the Answer must be
maited to the plaintiff at the address stated on this Summons.

You are also required to file the onginal) Answer with the Court in Room JM 170 at 500 Indiana
Avenue, N.W., between 8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.,[Mondays lhrouéh Fridays or between 9:00 a.m. and 12:00
noon on Saturdays. You may filc the original Answer with the Court either before nyou serve a copy of the
Answer on the plaintiff or within five (5) days hfter you have served the plaintiff. If you fail to file an
Answer, judgment by default may be entered agaihst you for the relief demanded in the complaint.

Clerk of the Court

Josers oee Deewyan

B T Lee Stedk 58 Kibel

€< [ 2y
TW%S 5[ 37 Date a_l)z" )

PUEDE OBTENERSE COPIAS DE ESTE FORMULARIO EN ESPANOL EN EL TRIBUNAL SUPERIOR DEL
DISTRITO DE COLUMBIA, 500 INDIANA AVENUE,N.W_ SALA JM 170

YOU MAY OBTAIN A COPY OF THIS FORM IN SPANISH AT THE SUPERIOR COURT OF D.C., 500 INDIANA
AVENUE, N.W,, ROOM JM 170

NOTE: SEE IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON BACK OF THIS FORM.
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- Name of Plsintiff's Aomey #

1002966-10

AYMAN  ABU AT TA

Plaintiff
Vs, Civil Action No.

| ANRENCE CHARLES WenGrod

Defendant

To the above named Defendant:

an to serve an Answer to the attached Complaint, either
personally or through an atiomey, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons upon you, exclusive
of the day of service. If'you are being sued as an officer or agency of the United States Egvernment or the
District of Columbia Government, you have sixly (60) days after service of this summons to serve your
Answer. A copy of the'Answer must be mailed 10 the attomey for the party plaintiff who is suing you. The
attorney’s name and address appear below. If %laintiff has no attorney, a copy of the Answer must be
mailed to the plaintiff at the address stated on this Summons.

You are hereby summoned and requi

You are also required to file the original| Answer with the Court in Room JM 17¢ at 500 Indiana
Avenue, N.W., between 8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.,/Mondays through Fﬁsz or between 9:00 a.m. and 12:00
noon on Saturdays. You may file the original Answer with the Court either before ﬂyou serve a copy of the
Answer on the plaintiff or within five (5 days after you have served the plaintiff. If you fail to file an
Answer, judgment by default may be entered against you for the refief demanded in the complaint.

Clerk of the Court

Toscen orge Deenna \

218 N. Jee St;3rdH
Address ,\_Jn"k 21—

3 SS9 377

Telephone

PUEDE OBTENERSE COPIAS DE ESTE FORMULARIO EN ESPANOL EN EL TRIBUNAL SUPERIOR DEL
DISTRITO DE COLUMBIA, 500 INDIANA AVENUE, N.W,, SALA M 1710

YOU MAY OBTAIN A COPY OF THIS FORM IN SPANISH AT THE SUPERIOR COURT OF D.C., 500 INDIANA
AVENUE,N.W,, ROOM JM J70

NOTE: SEE IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON BACK QF THIS FORM.
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" District of Columbia Government, you have sixt

€9

Superior Court of the District of Columbia
CIVIL DIVISION
500 Indiana Avenue, NNW., Room JM-170
Washiogtoa, D.C. 120001 Telepbone: 879-1133

| BU AT | .
AYNAN A U Piairz;ﬂ 0002966-10
Civil Action No.

ToNAH HIw FELYSTEIN

Defendant

vs

SUMMONS

To the above named Defendant:

You arc hereby summoned and required to serve an Answer to the attached Complaint, either
personally or through an attomney, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons upon you, exclusive
of the day of service. If you are being sued as a3 officer or agency of the United States Government or the
4 y (60) days after service of this summons to serve your
Answer. A copy of the’Answer must be mailed o the altorney for the party plaintiff who is suing you. The
attorney’s name and address appear below. Ifplaintiff has no attorney, a copy of the Answer must be
mailed 1o the plaintiff at the adcrress stated on this Summons.

You are also required to file the originall Answer with the Court in Room JM 170 at 500 Indiana
Avenue, N.W., between 8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.,[Mondays through Fnd_ai,;s or between 9:00 am. and 12:00
noon on Saturdays. You may file the original Answer with the Court either before you serve a copy of the
Answer on the plaintiff or within five (5) days after you have served the plamtiﬂ).(o If you fail to file an
Answer, judgment by defaull may be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.

Clerk of the Court

218 Mo Lee
%73 S 377

Telephon
PUEDE OBTENERSE COPIAS DE ESTE FORMULARIO EN ESPANQOL EN EL TRIBUNAL SUPERIOR DEL

DISTRITO DE COLUMBIA, 500 INDIANA AVENUE,N.W., SALA JM 170

YOU MAY 'OTAIN A COPY OF THIS FORM IN SPANISH AT THE SUPERIOR COURT OF D.C., 500 INDIANA
AVENUE,N.W., ROOM JM 170

NOTE: SEE IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON BACK OF THIS FORM.
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Superior Court of the District of Columbia
CIVIL DIVISION
500 Indiana Avegue, N.W,, Room IM-170
Washiagton, D.C. 20001 Telephone: 879-1133

Avmpn ABL AZTH, £002966-10

Civil Action No.

Davry Mech AELMII.}E:TT ERMANV

SUMMONS

To the above named Defendant:

You are hereby summoned and required to serve an Answer to the attached Complaint, either
personally or through an attomey, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons upon you, exclusive
of the day of service. If you are being sued as an officer or agency of the United States Government or the
District of Columbia Government, you have sixty (60) days after service of this summons to serve your
Answer. A copy of the Answer must be mailed tg the attorney for the party plaintiff who is suing you. The

" attorney's name and address appear below.  If plaintiff has no attomey, a copy of the Answer must be

mailed to the plaintiff at the address stated on this[Summons.

You are also required to file the original| Answer with the Court in Room JM 170 at 500 Indiana
Avenue, N.W., between 8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Mondays through Fridays or between 9:00 am. and 12:00
noon on Saturdays. You may file the oﬁfinal Answer with the Court either bcfor?lyou serve a copy of the
Answer on the plaintiff or within five (5) days after you have served the plaintiff. If you fail to file an
Answer, judgment by default may be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.

Clerk of the Court
Josepy feree “DepumdN \
e Lee Gl 3 \adnsbul) Ialeol,

r=fHexadre, VA 223U 3o
%3 S 3773 o C-ji/éolséo/o

Telephone

PUEDE OBTENERSE COPIAS DE ESTE FORMULARIO EN ESPANOL EN EL TRIBUNAL SUPERIOR DEL
DISTRITO DE COLUMBIA, 500 INDIANA AVENUE,N.W, SALA IM 170

YOU MAY OBTAIN A COPY OF THIS FORM IN SPANISH AT THE SUPERIOR COURT OF D.C., 500 INDIANA
AVENUE,N.W, ROOMIM 170

NOTE: SEE IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON BACK OF THIS FORM.
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A Form 1

Superior Court of the District of Columbia
CIVIL DIVISION
%00 Indiana Aveoue, NW., Room JM-170
Washington, D.C. 20001 Telephone: §79-1133

AYMAN ABU AT TA

Plaintiff K‘OESGB"’IO
Vs, _ Civil Action No.
ACHA NoAH BARoNfC OHEN
Defendant

To the above named Defendant:

- You are hereby. summoned and required to serve an Answer to the attached Complaint, either
personally or through an attomey, within twenty (20) days afler service of this summons ugon you, exclusive
of the day of service. If you are being sued as an officer or agency of the United States Government or the
District of Columbia Government, you have sixty (60) days afier service of this summons to serve your
Answer. A copy of the Answer must be mailed (p the attomey for the party plaintiff who is suing you. The
attomey’s name and address '?pcar below. plaintiff has no attomey, a copy of the Answer must be
mailed to the plaintiff at the address stated on thi§ Summeons.

You are also required to file the original Answer with the Court in Room JM 170 at 500 Indiana
Avenue, NW._, between 8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Mondays throuéh Fridays or between 9:00 a.m. and 12:00
noon on Saturdays. You may file the original Answer with the Court either before fl‘vou serve a copy of the
Answer on the plaintiff or within five (5) days afler you have served the plaintiff. If you fail 10 file an
Answer, judgment by default may be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.

Clerk of the Court

JBS%EL P @ézr)f ungn \
Name of PlaindiiT's Attomey .

218 Noth Lee SL‘/&&' By .
Address :i{c, 'F’/ﬂﬂ/ ty Cterk

e o Yagl e 4[20/200
Telephone ‘ I ot T ]

PUEDE OBTENERSE COPIAS DE ESTE FORMULARIO EN ESPANOL EN EL TRIBUNAL SUPERIOR DEL
DISTRITO DE COLUMBIA, 500 INDIANA AVENUE,N,W, SALA JM i70

YOU MAY OBTAIN A COPY OF THIS FORM IN SPANISH AT THE SUPERIOR COURT OF D.C., 500 INDIANA
AYENUE,N.W., ROOM JM 170

NOTE: SEE IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON BACK OF THIS FORM.
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cO ® ¢ ¢
Superior Court of|the Bistrict of Columbia

CIVIL DIVISION | CIVIL ACTIONS BRANCH

INFORMATION SHEET

AYMAN ABU AT TH o, 2002966-10

Date: "//?0/20/0

Sacup Noamt Bagow COHEMN etal

Name: (plea.we £Hm} /0 2 _Z_e/ ? 7 €V1LA£ZV\ Relationship to Lawsu'it '
"——Qsé‘ym Name: 7 Attorney for Plaintiff
O Self (Pro Se)

E058'8ig - 3:%’“ Bl 259198 Oter

TYPE OF CASE: O Non-Jury W 6 ’Pcrson Jury O 12 Person Jury

Demand: $ \\0 000 )} OD Other:

PENDING CASE(S) RELATED TO THE ACTION BEING FILED

Case No. Judge Calendar ¥

Case No. Judge Calendar #

NATURE OF SUIT: (Check One Box Only)

A. CONTRACTS . COLLECTION CASES
: {0 01 Breach of Contract [J 07 Personal Property ] 14 Under $25,000 Pitf, Grants Consént
(J 02 Breach of Warranty {J 09 Real Propiry-Real Estate [I::]I 16 Under $25,000 Consent Denied
1

[0 06 Negotiable Instrumcnt U] 12 Specific Performance 7 OVER $25,000
O 15 Other:
B. PROPERTY TORTS .
O 01 Automobile . O 03 Destruction of Private Property [0 05 Trespass
O 02 Conversion - - O 04 Property Damage 0 06 Other:

0 07 Shoplifting, D.C. Code § 3-441
'C.'PERSONAL TORTS

O 01 Abuse of Process (J 09 Harassmen 0 17 Personal Injury
1 02 Alienation of Affection [ 10 Invasien of Privacy {0 18 Wrongful Death
0 03 Assault and Battery | ﬁ 11 Libel and Slander O 19 Wrongful Eviction
] 04 Automobile [0 12 Malicious Ipterference [0 20 Other:

3 05 Deceit (Misrepresentation) [J 13 Malicious Brosecution O 21 Asbestos

[0 06 False Accusation 1 14 Malpractice Legal 3 22 Toxic/Mass Torts
O 07 False Arrest O 15 Malpractiod Medical

[J-08 Fraud {1 16 Negligence

SEE REVERSE SIDE AND CHECK HERE [ IF USED
Foree CYHIE40Tab, 93 5001 wd-354



CI DIVISION
AYMAN ABU AITA
Vs, C.A. No. 2010 CA 002966 B
SACHA NOAM BARON COHEN

INITIAL ORDER AND ADDENDUM

Pursuant to D.C. Code § 11-906 and Distript of Columbia Superior Court Rule of Civil Procedure
(*SCR Civ") 40-1, it is hereby ORDERED as follows:

(1) Effective this date, this case has assigned to the individual calendar designated below. All future filings
in this case shall bear the calendar number and|the judge’s name beneath the case number in the caption. On
filing any motion or paper refated thereto, one cgpy (for the judge) must be delivered to the Clerk along with the
original.

(2) Within 60 days of the filing of the complaint, plaintiff must file proof of serving on each defendant:
copies of the Summons, the Complaint, and this Initial Order. As to any defendant for whom such proof of
service has not been filed, the Complaint will bel dismissed without prejudice for want of prosecution unless the
time for serving the defendant has been extended|as provided in SCR Civ 4(m).

(3) Within 20 days of service as described dbove, except as otherwise noted in SCR Civ 12, each defendant
must respond to the Complaint by filing an Answer or other responsive pleading. As to the defendant who has
failed to respond, & default and judgment will be entered unless the time to respond has been extended as

provided in SCR Civ 55(a),

{4) At the time and place noted below, all counsel and unrepresented parties shall appear before the
assigned judge at an Initial Scheduling and Settlement Conference to discuss the possibilities of settlement and
to establish a schedule for the completion of| all proceedings, including, normally, either mediation, case
evaluation, or arbitration. Counsel shall discuss with their clients prior to the conference whether the clients are
agreeable to binding or non-binding arbitration.| This order is the only notice that parties and counsel will
receive concerning this Conference.

(5) Upon advice that the date noted below is inconvenient for any party or counsel, the Quality Review
Branch (202) 879-1750 may continue the Conference pnce, with the consent of all parties, to either of the two
succeeding Fridays. Request must be made not less than six business days before the scheduling conference date.
No other continuance of the conference will be granted except upon motion for good cause shown.

(6) Parties are responsible for obtaining and|complying with all requirements of the General Order for Civil
cases, each Judge’s Supplement to the General Qrder and the General Mediation Order. Copies of these orders
are available in the Courtroom and on the Court’y website http://www.dccourts. gov/.

Chief Judge Lee F. Satterfield

Case Assigned to: Judge JUDITH BARTNOFF
Date: _April 30, 2010
Initial Conference: 9:00 am, Friday, July 30, 201¢
Location: Courtroom 100
500 Indiana Avenue N.W, :
WASHINGTON, DC 20001 Cato.doc




ADDENDUM TO I

TAL ORDER AFFECTING

ALL MEDICAL MALPRACTICE CASES

In accordance with the Medical Malpractice Proceedings Act of 2006, D.C. Code § 16-2801,
et seq. (2007 Winter Supp.), "{a]fier an action is filed in the court ageinst a healthcare provider

alleging medical malpractice, the court s

discovery or, if all parties agree[,] with o
completion of mediation within 30 days
("ISSC"), prior to any further litigation in
mediation schedule shall be included in
parties agree, the stay of discovery shall not

| require the parties to enter into mediation, without
nly limited discovery that will not interfere with the
of the Initial Scheduling and Setttement Conference
an effort to reach a settlement agreement. The early
ne Scheduling Order following the ISSC. Unless all
be more than 30 days after the ISSC." D.C. Code § 16-

2821.

To ensure compllance with this legislation, on or before the date of the 1SSC, the Court will
notify all attorneys and pro se parties of the date and time of the early mediation session and the
name of the assigned mediator. Information about the early mediation date also is available over
the internet at https://www:dccourts.gov/pa/. To facilitate this process, all counsel and pro se
parties in every medical malpractice case |are required to confer, jointly complete and sign an
EARLY MEDIATION FORM, which must be filed no later than ten (10) calendar days prior to the
ISSC. Two separate Early Mediation Forms are available, Both forms may be obtained at
www.dccourts.gov/medmalmediation. One |form is to be used for carly mediation with a mediator
from the multi-door medical malpractice miediator roster; the second form is to be used for early
mediation with a private mediator. Both| forms also are available in the Multi-Door Dispute
Resolution Office, Suite 105, 515 5th Street, N.W. (enter 2t Police Memorial Plaza entrance).
Plaintiff's counsel is responsible for eFiling the form and is required to e-mail a courtesy copy to
carlymedmal@dcsc.gov. Pro se Plaintiffs who elect not to eFile may file by hand in the Multi-Door
Dispute Resolution Office.

A roster of medical malpractice mediators available through the Court's Multi-Door Dispute
Resolution Division, with biographical information about each mediator, can be found at
www.dccourts.gov/medmalmediation/medial orproﬁles All individuals on the roster are judges or
lawyers with at least 10 years of significant experience in medical malpractice litigation. D.C. Code
§ 16-2823(a). If the parties cannot agree on a mediator, the Court will appoint one. D.C. Code §
16-2823(b).

The following persons are required by statute to attend personally the Early Mediation

Conference: (1) all parties; (2} for pames
authority; (3) in cases involving an insur
settiement authority; and (4) attorneys repr
case, D.C. Code § 16-2824.

No later than ten (10) days after the|
eFile with the Court a report prepared by th
attendance; (2) whether a seftlement was
agreements to narrow the scope of the di

another mediation session, or otherwise redy

16-2826. Any Plaintiff who is pro se may,
Office. The forms to be used
www.dccourts.gov/medmalmediation.

at are not individuals, a representative with settlement
ce company, a8 representat:ve of the company with
senting each party with primary responsibility for the

early mediation session has terminated, Plaintiff must
c mediator, including a private mediator, regarding: (1)
reached; or, (3) if a settlement was not reached, any
ute, limit discovery, facilitate future settlement, hold
ce the cost and time of trial preparation. D.C. Code §
elect to file the report by hand with the Civil Clerk's
for early mediation reports are available at

Chief Judge Lee F. Satterfield

Caio.doc




SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIYIL DIVISION

S
AYMAN ABU AITA

Vs,
SACHA NOAM BARON COHEN
INITIAL ORDER AND ADDENDUM

C.A. No. 2010 CA 002966 B

Pursuant to D.C.-Code § 11-906 and Distrigt of Columbia Superior Court Rule of Civil Procedure
(“SCR Civ") 40-1, it is hereby QRDERED as follows:

(1) Effective this date, this case has assigned to the individual calendar designated below. All future filings
in this case shall bear the calendar number and|the judge’s name beneath the case number in the caption. On
filing any motion or paper related thereto, one
original.

(2) Within 60 days of the filing of the complaint, plaintiff must file proof of serving on each defendant:
copies of the Summons, the Complaint, and this Initial Order. As to any defendant for whom such proof of
- . service has not been filed, the Complaint will be dismissed without prejudice for want of prosecution unless the

time for serving the defendant has been extended|as provided in SCR Civ 4(m). .

(3) Within 20 days of service as described gbove, except as otherwise noted in SCR Civ 12, each defendant
must respond to the Complaint by filing an Answer or other responsive pleading. As to the defendant who has
failed to respond, a default and judgment will| be entered unless the time to respond has been extended as
provided in SCR Civ 55(a).

(4) At the time and place noted below, gll counsel and unrepresented parties shall appear before the
assigned judge at an Initial Scheduling and Settlement Conference to discuss the possibilities of settlement and
to establish a schedule for the completion of]all proceedings, including, normally, either mediation, case

evaluation, or arbitration. Counse] shall discuss with their clients prior to the conference whether the clients are
agreeable to binding or non-binding arbitration.| This order is the only notice that parties and counsel will
receive concerning this Conference, '

(5) Upon advice that the date noted below is inconvenient for any party or counsel, the Quality Review
Branch (202) 879-1750 may continue the Confefence once, with the consent of all parties, to either of the two
succeeding Fridays. Request must be made not less than six business days before the scheduling conference date.
No other continuance of the conference will be granted except upon motion for good cause shown.

(6) Parties are responsible for obtaining and complying with all requirements of the General Order for Civil
cases, each Judge’s Supplement to the General Qrder and-the General Mediation Order.  Copies of these orders
are available in the Courtroom and on the Court’g website http://www.dccourts. gov/,

Chief Judge Lee F. Satterfield

Case Assigned to: Judge JUDITH BARTNOFF
Date: April 30, 2010
Initial Conference: 9:00 am, Friday, July 30, 201
Location; Courtroom 100
500 Indiana Avenue N.W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20001 Caio.doc




ADDENDUM TO INITIAL ORDER AF Flgf ING
ALL MEDICAL MALPRACTICE CASES

In accordance with the Medical Malpractice Proceedings Act of 2006, D.C. Code § 16-2801,
et seq. (2007 Winter Supp.), "[a]fter an action is filed in the court against a healthcare provider
alleging medical malpractice, the court shgll require the parties to enter into mediation, without
discovery or, if all parties agree[,] with only limited discovery that will not interfere with the
completion of mediation within 30 days pof the Initial Scheduling and Settlement Conference
("1SSC™), prior 1o any further litigation in [an effort to reach a setilement agreement. The early
mediation schedule shall be included in the Scheduling Order following the ISSC. Unless all
parties agree, the stay of discovery shall not be more than 30 days after the ISSC." D.C. Code § 16-
2821,

To ensure compliance with this legislation, on or before the date of the [SSC, the Court will
notify all attorneys and pro se parties of the date and time of the early mediation session and the
name of the assigned mediator. Information about the early mediation date also is available over
the internet at https://www:dccourts.gov/pa/’. To facilitate this process, all counsel and pro se
parties in every medical malpractice case |are required to confer, jointly complete and sign an
EARLY MEDIATION FORM, which must pe filed no later than ten (10) calendar days prior to the
ISSC. Two separate Early Mediation Forms are available. Both forms may be obtained at
www.dccourts.gov/medmalmediation, One (form is to be used for early mediation with a mediator
from the multi-door medical malpractice iator roster; the second form is to be used for early
mediation with a private mediator. Both| forms also are available in the Multi-Door Dispute
Resolution Office, Suite 105, 515 Sth Strget, N.W. (enter at Police Memorial Plaza entrance).
Plaintiff's counsel is responsible for eFiling the form and is required to e-mail a courtesy copy to
earlymedmal@dcse.gov. Pro se Plaintiffs who elect not to eFile may file by hand in the Multi-Door
Dispute Resolution Office.

A roster of medical malpractice medjators available through the Court's Multi-Door Dispute
Resolution Division, with biographical ipformation about each mediator, can be found at
www.decourts.gov/medmalmediation/mediatorprofiles. All individuals on the roster are judges or
lawyers with at least 10 years of significant ¢xperience in medical malpractice litigation. D.C. Code
§ 16-2823(a). If the parties cannot agree on a mediator, the Court will appoint one. D.C. Code §
16-2823(b).

The following persons are required by statute to attend personally the Early Mediation
Conference: (1) all parties; (2) for parties that are not individuals, a representative with settlement
authority; {3) in cases involving an insurance company, a representative of the company with
settlement authority; and (4) attorneys representing each party with primary responsibility for the
case. D.C. Code § 16-2824.

No later than ten (10) days after the early mediation session has terminated, Plaintiff must
eFile with the Court a report prepared by the mediator, including a private mediator, regarding: (1)
attendance; (2) whether a settlement was teached; or, (3) if a settlement was not reached, any
agreements to narrow the scope of the dispute, limit discovery, facilitate future settlement, hold
another mediation session, or otherwise reduce the cost and time of trial preparation. D.C. Code §
16-2826. Any Plaintiff who is pro se may|elect to file the report by hand with the Civil Clerk's
Office. The forms to be used |for early mediation reports are available at
www.decourts.gov/medmalmediation.

Chief Judge Lee F. Satterfield

Caio.doc




